
Valid from: 23 February 2025

Bus service(s)

98  99

What’s changed
From 23 February 2025 there is a minor route change between Walkeringham and Miserton.

Areas served
Doncaster
Bawtry
Everton (98)
Ranskill (99)
Misterton (98)
Walkeringham (98)
Barnby Moor (99)
Gainsborough (98)
Retford (99)

Places on the route

    Doncaster Frenchgate 	
		  Interchange

  Doncaster Racecourse
  The Dome

Operator(s)

How can I get more information?

TravelSouthYorkshire 0800 9520002@TravelSYorks

https://www.facebook.com/TravelSouthYorkshire
http://www.twitter.com/TravelSYorks


Hail & ride
Along part of the route you can stop the bus at any safe and convenient point - but please avoid parked 
vehicles and road junctions.

You can Hail & Ride service 98 between Bawtry and Gainsborough.

Gainsborough, Morton  Terrace   Morton Terrace  Beaumont Street  Trinity Street  Heaton Street  
Trinity Street  Bridge Street  Beckingham   A631   Station Road  Beckingham   Low Street  
Walkeringham   Beckingham Road  Stockwith Road  Misterton   West  Stockwith   Canal Lane  
Main Street  Canal Lane  Misterton   Fox Covert Lane  Marsh Lane  Station Street  High Street  
Gringley Road  Walkeringham   Fountain Hill  Gringley  On  The  Hill   High Street  Everton   
Gainsborough Road  Bawtry Road  Harwell   Bawtry   Gainsborough Road  High Street  
Doncaster Road  Great North Road  Mount  Pleasant   Parrots  Corner   Bessacarr   Bawtry Road  
Cantley   Belle  Vue   Booth Avenue  Belle Vue Way  Bennetthorpe   South Parade  Waterdale  
College Road  Doncaster, Frenchgate  Interchange  

Doncaster, Frenchgate  Interchange   Waterdale  South Parade  Bennetthorpe   Belle  Vue   
Bawtry Road  Belle Vue Way  Booth Avenue  Cantley   Bawtry Road  Bessacarr   Parrots  Corner   
Great North Road  Mount  Pleasant   Bawtry   Doncaster Road  High Street  Gainsborough Road  
Harwell   Bawtry Road  Everton   Gainsborough Road  Gringley  On  The  Hill   High Street  
Walkeringham   Fountain Hill  Misterton   Gringley Road  High Street  Station Street  
Marsh Lane  Fox Covert Lane  West  Stockwith   Canal Lane  Main Street  Canal Lane  
Misterton   Stockwith Road  Walkeringham   Beckingham Road  Beckingham   Low Street  
Beckingham   Station Road  A631   Bridge Street  Trinity Street  Gainsborough, Heaton  Street  

Stopping points for service 98

Retford, Beardsalls  Row   Market Place  Bridgegate  North Road  Hallcroft   West Furlong  
Bus Park  Hallcroft Road  Randall Way  Retford   North Road  Barnby  Moor   Great North Road  
Torworth   Ranskill   Scrooby   Gibbet  Hill   Bawtry   High Street  Doncaster Road  
Great North Road  Mount  Pleasant   Parrots  Corner   Bessacarr   Bawtry Road  Cantley   
Belle  Vue   Booth Avenue  Belle Vue Way  Bennetthorpe  Bennetthorpe   South Parade  
Waterdale  College Road  Doncaster, Frenchgate  Interchange  

Doncaster, Frenchgate  Interchange   Waterdale  South Parade  Bennetthorpe  Belle  Vue   
Bawtry Road  Belle Vue Way  Booth Avenue  Cantley   Bawtry Road  Bessacarr   Parrots  Corner   
Great North Road  Mount  Pleasant   Bawtry   Doncaster Road  High Street  South Parade  
Gibbet  Hill   Great North Road  Scrooby   Ranskill   Station Road  Great North Road  Torworth   
Barnby  Moor   North Road  Retford, Beardsalls  Row  

Stopping points for service 99



24 hour clock

24 hour clock
Throughout South Yorkshire our timetables use the 24 hour clock to avoid confusion between 
am and pm times.

For example:
9.00am is shown as 0900
2.15pm is shown as 1415
10.25pm is shown as 2225 24 hour times

12 hour times

98  Monday to Friday
See notes: SD SH
Doncaster, Frenchgate Interchange – – 1005 1205 1405 1605 1730 1835
Belle Vue, Bennetthorpe/Leger Way – – 1015 1215 1415 1615 1740 1845
Parrots Corner, Great North Rd/Warning Tongue Ln – – 1023 1223 1423 1623 1748 1853
Bawtry, High St/Wharfe St – – 1030 1230 1430 1630 1755 1900
Everton, Gainsborough Rd/Sun Inn – – 1037 1237 1437 1637 1802 1907
Gringley on The Hill, High St 0738 0738 1045 1245 1445 1645 1810 1915
Walkeringham, Fountain Hill 0743 0743 1050 1250 1450 1650 1815 –
Misterton, High St/War Memorial 0747 0747 1054 1254 1454 1654 1819 –
Misterton, Fox Covert Ln 0752 0752 1059 1259 1459 1659 1824 –
West Stockwith, Ings Ln 0756 0756 1103 1303 1503 1703 1828 –
Walkeringham, Beckingham Rd/Station Rd 0802 0802 1109 1309 1509 1709 1834 –
Beckingham, Station Rd 0805 0805 1112 1312 1512 1712 1837 1920
Morton, Morton Ter/Queen Elizabeth High Sch 0815 – – – – – – –
Gainsborough, Bus Stn 0824 0814 1119 1319 1519 1719 1844 1927

98  Monday to Friday
See notes: SH SD
Gainsborough, Queen Elizabeth High Sch – – – – – – 1545
Gainsborough, Bus Stn 0555 0740 0940 1140 1340 1555 1555
Beckingham, Station Rd/The Croft 0602 0747 0947 1147 1347 1602 1602
Walkeringham, Beckingham Rd/Station Rd – 0751 0951 1151 1351 1606 1606
West Stockwith, Ings Ln – 0756 0956 1156 1356 1611 1611
Misterton, Fox Covert Ln – 0800 1000 1200 1400 1615 1615
Misterton, High St/War Memorial – 0805 1005 1205 1405 1620 1620
Walkeringham, Fountain Hill – 0809 1009 1209 1410 1624 1624
Gringley on The Hill, High St 0607 0819 1019 1219 1419 1634 1634
Everton, Gainsborough Rd/Sun Inn 0613 0825 1025 1225 1425 1640 1640
Bawtry, High St/Market Pl 0620 0833 1033 1233 1433 1648 1648
Parrots Corner, Great North Rd/Great Yorkshire Way 0626 0841 1041 1241 1441 1656 1656
Belle Vue, Bennetthorpe/Sandbeck Rd 0632 0847 1047 1247 1447 1702 1702
Doncaster, Frenchgate Interchange 0645 0900 1100 1300 1500 1715 1715

98  Saturday
Doncaster, Frenchgate Interchange – 1005 1205 1405 1605 1730 1835
Belle Vue, Bennetthorpe/Leger Way – 1015 1215 1415 1615 1740 1845
Parrots Corner, Great North Rd/Warning Tongue Ln – 1023 1223 1423 1623 1748 1853
Bawtry, High St/Wharfe St – 1030 1230 1430 1630 1755 1900
Everton, Gainsborough Rd/Sun Inn – 1037 1237 1437 1637 1802 1907
Gringley on The Hill, High St 0738 1045 1245 1445 1645 1810 1915
Walkeringham, Fountain Hill 0743 1050 1250 1450 1650 1815 –
Misterton, High St/War Memorial 0747 1054 1254 1454 1654 1819 –
Misterton, Fox Covert Ln/Fox Covert Ln 0752 1059 1259 1459 1659 1824 –
West Stockwith, Ings Ln 0756 1103 1303 1503 1703 1828 –
Walkeringham, Beckingham Rd/Station Rd 0802 1109 1309 1509 1709 1834 –
Beckingham, Station Rd 0805 1112 1312 1512 1712 1837 1920
Gainsborough, Bus Stn 0814 1119 1319 1519 1719 1844 1927

Doncaster Centre  Gainsborough

Gainsborough  Doncaster Centre

Doncaster Centre  Gainsborough



98  Saturday
Gainsborough, Bus Stn 0555 0740 0940 1140 1340 1555
Beckingham, Station Rd/The Croft 0602 0747 0947 1147 1347 1602
Walkeringham, Beckingham Rd/Station Rd – 0751 0951 1151 1351 1606
West Stockwith, Ings Ln – 0756 0956 1156 1356 1611
Misterton, Fox Covert Ln – 0800 1000 1200 1400 1615
Misterton, High St/War Memorial – 0805 1005 1205 1405 1620
Walkeringham, Fountain Hill – 0809 1009 1209 1409 1624
Gringley on The Hill, High St 0607 0819 1019 1219 1419 1634
Everton, Gainsborough Rd/Sun Inn 0613 0825 1025 1225 1425 1640
Bawtry, High St/Market Pl 0620 0833 1033 1233 1433 1648
Parrots Corner, Great North Rd/Great Yorkshire Way 0626 0841 1041 1241 1441 1656
Belle Vue, Bennetthorpe/Sandbeck Rd 0632 0847 1047 1247 1447 1702
Doncaster, Frenchgate Interchange 0645 0900 1100 1300 1500 1715

No Service Sunday

Notes: SD - Schooldays Only, SH - School Holidays Only

Gainsborough  Doncaster Centre

24 hour clock

24 hour clock
Throughout South Yorkshire our timetables use the 24 hour clock to avoid confusion between 
am and pm times.

For example:
9.00am is shown as 0900
2.15pm is shown as 1415
10.25pm is shown as 2225 24 hour times

12 hour times



The information shown is correct at the time of production and is subject to change.

99  Monday to Friday
Doncaster, Frenchgate Interchange 0730 0835 0935 1035 1135 1235 1335 1435 1535 1735
Belle Vue, Bennetthorpe/Leger Way 0740 0845 0945 1045 1145 1245 1345 1445 1545 1745

0748 0853 0953 1053 1153 1253 1353 1453 1553 1758
Bawtry, High St/Wharfe St 0755 0900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500 1600 1805
Scrooby, Great North Rd/Pilgrim Fathers 0759 0904 1004 1104 1204 1304 1404 1504 1604 1809
Ranskill, Blue Bell Ct 0802 0907 1007 1107 1207 1307 1407 1507 1607 1812
Ranskill, Station Rd/Station Rd – – 1009 – – – – – – –
Torworth, Great North Rd/Holds Ln 0804 0909 1012 1109 1209 1309 1409 1509 1609 1814

0807 0912 1015 1112 1212 1312 1412 1512 1612 1817
Retford, Beardsalls Row/Bus Stn 0815 0920 1023 1120 1220 1320 1420 1520 1620 1825

99  Monday to Friday

See notes: SD SH
Retford, Beardsalls Row/Bus Stn 0740 0825 0845 0945 1045 1145 1245 1345 1445 1645 1745
Hallcroft, Bus Park/Elizabethan Sch – 0835 – – – – – – – – –

0748 0853 0853 0953 1053 1153 1253 1353 1453 1653 1753
Torworth, Great North Rd/Holds Ln 0751 0856 0856 0956 1056 1156 1256 1356 1456 1656 1756
Ranskill, Blue Bell Ct 0753 0858 0858 0958 1058 1158 1258 1358 1458 1658 1758
Scrooby, Great North Rd/Pilgrim Fathers 0755 0900 0900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500 1700 1800
Bawtry, High St/Market Pl 0758 0903 0903 1003 1103 1203 1303 1403 1503 1703 1803

0806 0911 0911 1011 1111 1211 1311 1411 1511 1711 1811
0812 0917 0917 1017 1117 1217 1317 1417 1517 1717 1817

Doncaster, Frenchgate Interchange 0825 0930 0930 1030 1130 1230 1330 1430 1530 1730 1830

99  Saturday
Doncaster, Frenchgate Interchange 0835 0935 1035 1135 1235 1335 1435 1535 1735
Belle Vue, Bennetthorpe/Leger Way 0845 0945 1045 1145 1245 1345 1445 1545 1745

0853 0953 1053 1153 1253 1353 1453 1553 1758
Bawtry, High St/Wharfe St 0900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500 1600 1805
Scrooby, Great North Rd/Pilgrim Fathers 0904 1004 1104 1204 1304 1404 1504 1604 1809
Ranskill, Blue Bell Ct 0907 1007 1107 1207 1307 1407 1507 1607 1812
Ranskill, Station Rd/Station Rd – 1009 – – – – – – –
Torworth, Great North Rd/Holds Ln 0909 1012 1109 1209 1309 1409 1509 1609 1814

0912 1015 1112 1212 1312 1412 1512 1612 1817
Retford, Beardsalls Row/Bus Stn 0920 1023 1120 1220 1320 1420 1520 1620 1825

99  Saturday
Retford, Beardsalls Row/Bus Stn 0740 0845 0945 1045 1145 1245 1345 1445 1645 1745

0748 0853 0953 1053 1153 1253 1353 1453 1653 1753
Torworth, Great North Rd/Holds Ln 0751 0856 0956 1056 1156 1256 1356 1456 1656 1756
Ranskill, Blue Bell Ct 0753 0858 0958 1058 1158 1258 1358 1458 1658 1758
Scrooby, Great North Rd/Pilgrim Fathers 0755 0900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500 1700 1800
Bawtry, High St/Market Pl 0758 0903 1003 1103 1203 1303 1403 1503 1703 1803

0806 0911 1011 1111 1211 1311 1411 1511 1711 1811
0812 0917 1017 1117 1217 1317 1417 1517 1717 1817

Doncaster, Frenchgate Interchange 0825 0930 1030 1130 1230 1330 1430 1530 1730 1830

Notes: SD - Schooldays only, SH - School holidays only.

No Service Sunday

Belle Vue, Bennetthorpe/Grand St Leger Hotel

Belle Vue, Bennetthorpe/Grand St Leger Hotel

Barnby Moor, Great North Rd/Great North Rd

Parrots Corner, Great North Rd/Great Yorkshire Way

Doncaster Centre  Retford

Retford  Doncaster Centre

Doncaster Centre  Retford

Retford  Doncaster Centre

Parrots Corner, Great North Rd/Warning Tongue Ln

Barnby Moor, Great North Rd/Great North Rd

Parrots Corner, Great North Rd/Warning Tongue Ln

Barnby Moor, Great North Rd/Great North Rd

Barnby Moor, Great North Rd/Great North Rd

Parrots Corner, Great North Rd/Great Yorkshire Way


